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ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑ Νο.457 ΤΗΣ 18/05/2013
PUBLIC AUCTION No.457 OF 18th May ’13

COINS & TOKENS

GOVERNOR CAPODISTRIAS

5001 FC 10 Lepta(1828)(type A.1). With «Phoenix» in Solid circle, in copper. with Converging rays. Var. 169-
E.g by P.CH. Corrosion & strikes on perimetre. Weight:15,50gr. (Hellas 13) Very Good

VG 40

5002 FC 10 Lepta(1828)(type A.1). With «Phoenix» in Solid circle, in copper. with Converging rays. Var. 169-
E.g by P.CH. Corrosion & strikes on perimetre. Weight:16,40gr. (Hellas 13) Very Good

VG 40

5003 FC 5 Lepta(1830)(type A.3). With «Phoenix» in Solid circle, in copper. with Unconcentrated rays. Var. 
232-B.a by P.CH. Corrosion & strikes on perimetre (Hellas 9) Good to Very Good

G/VG 55

5004 FC 5 Lepta(1830)(type B.2). With «Big Phoenix» in Pearl circle, in copper. Var. 240-Q.f by P.CH. 
Corrosion (Hellas 11) Very Fine

VF 185

5005 FC 10 Lepta(1830)(type A.3). With «Phoenix» in Solid circle, in copper. with Unconcentrated rays. Var. 
263-C.b by P.CH. Corrosion & strikes on perimetre (Hellas 15) Very Good

VG 75

5006 FC 10 Lepta(1830)(typ A.3) with «phoenix» in solid circle. Unconcentrated rays,in copper. VAR.265a-
D.d by P.CH., oxidized (Hellas 15) Very Good

VG 270

5007 FC 10 Lepta(1830)(type B.2).With «big phoenix» in pearl circle, in copper. Like thevar. 282-P.i2 by 
P.CH. but with differences on both sides. Maybe struck on early die state.??? Oxidized & strike on 
perimetre (Hellas 17) Very Good

VG 90

5008 FC 10 Lepta(1830)(type B.2). With «Big Phoenix» in Pearl circle, in copper. Var. 285-Q.I by P.CH. Strikes 
on perimetre (Hellas 17) Almost Fine

A/F 65

5009 FC 10 Lepta(1830)(type B.2). With «Big Phoenix» in Pearl circle, in copper. Var. 286-Q.m by P.CH. 
Corrosion & strikes on perimetre (Hellas 17) Very Good

VG 40

5010 FC 1 Lepto (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 341-A.a by P.CH. Corrosion, (Hellas 6) Fine to Very 
Fine

F/VF 115

5011 FC 10 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 401-A.a by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 18) Good G 25

5012 FC 10 Lepta (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 402-B.b by P.CH., wave struck (Hellas 18) Fine plus F+ 50

5013 FC 10 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 406-D.c by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 18) Good G 25

5014 FC 10 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 410-F.d by P.CH. Corrosion & strike on perimetre 
(Hellas 18) Almost Fine

A/F 45

5015 FC 10 Lepta (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 418-L.h by P.CH. Early Struck (No Die Break below 
«E» of ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ). Corrosion (Hellas 18) Fine plus

F+ 30

5016 FC 10 Lepta (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 430-S1.n by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 18) Rare & Fine F 150

5017 FC 10 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 434-S2.q by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 18) Very Fine VF 175

5018 FC 10 Lepta (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 437-W.r by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 18) Good to Very 
Good

G/VG 15

5019 FC 10 Lepta (1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 441-L.t by P.CH. Corrosion & scratched (Hellas 18) 
Very Good

VG 20

5020 FC 20 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 471-A.a by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 19) Almost Very 
Fine

A/VF 50

5021 FC 20 Lepta(1831) with «Phoenix» in copper.Var.480-F.e by P.CH.,die breaks & slightly oxidized.struck 
on problematic disc.(Hellas 19) Very Fine

VF 80

5022 FC 20 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 482-Q.f by P.CH. Corrosion, (Hellas 19) Good G 15

5023 FC 20 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 483-G.g by P.CH. Corrosion (Hellas 19) Very Good VG 30

5024 FC 20 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 486-I.h by P.CH. slightly corrosion, strike on 
perimetre & Struck on problematic disc. (Hellas 19) Very Fine

VF 90

5025 FC 20 Lepta(1831) With «Phoenix» in copper. Var. 501-Q.p by P.CH. Corrosion, strike on perimetre & 
Struck on problematic disc. (Hellas 19) Good

G 35
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KING OTTO

5026 FC 1 l.(1833) with «BAΣIΛEIA THΣ EΛΛAΔOΣ» in copper in special plastic case by ANACS (No.»MS 62 
RB»). (Hellas 22).Uncirculated.

UNC 185

5027 FC 5 Lepta(1833)(typ.I) with «ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» in GOLD PLATED/copper.(Hellas 55) Almost 
Uncirculated

A/UNC 600

5028 FC 5 Lepta(1833)(typ.I) with «ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» in copper.(Hellas 55) Almost Uncirculated to 
Uncirculated

A/UNC 150

5029 FC 10 lepta (1833)(type I) with «ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» in copper,problematic die.(Hellas 72).
Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 315

5030 FC 10 lepta (1837)(type I) with «ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» in copper,struck from problematic die. 
(Hellas 74).Extra Fine

XF 120

5031 FC 10 lepta (1844)(type I) with «ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» in copper,strikes on perimetre.(Hellas 77).
Very Good to Fine

VG-F 360

KING GEORGE I

5032 FC 1 l.(1869 BB) (typ.I) with «George I,King of Greeks» in copper. (Hellas 118).Uncirculated UNC 70

5033 FC 5 Lepta(1869BB)(typ.I) with «George I,king of Greeks» in copper,on reverse, die break (Hellas 124) 
Almost Uncirculated to Uncirculated

AU/
UN

275

5034 FC 5 Lepta (1869BB)(typ.I) with «George I,king of Greeks» in copper,oxidized(Hellas 124)Extra Fine XF 30

5035 FC 10 Lepta(1869BB)(typ.I) with «George I,king of Greeks» in copper (Hellas 132) Extra Fine to Almost 
Uncirculated

XF/
AU

90

5036 FC 20 Lepta (1876) in copper-nickel. «ESSAI MONETAIRE» & «ALLIAGE SEBILLOT/PARIS»(Hellas T.63) 
Uncirculated

UNC 950

5037 FC 20 drx.(1876)(typ.I) with «Georgre I,king of Greeks» in gold,small strike on perimetre. (Hellas 163) 
Almost Very Fine

A/VF 570

5038 FC 1 Lepto (1879 A)(typ.II) with «George I,king of Greeks» in copper.(Hellas 121) Br.Uncirculated B/UNC 90

1924-1935 GREEK REPUBLIC

5039 FC 50 Lepta(1926) with «Goddess Athena» in copper-nickel.(Hellas 171) Br.Uncirculated B/UNC 11

5040 FC 5drx.(1930)(London mint) with «Phoenix» in nickel.(Hellas 177).Uncirculated. UNC 30

5041 FC 5drx.(1930)(London mint) with «Phoenix» in nickel,small strike on perimetre.(Hellas 177) Almost to 
Uncirculated.

AU/
UN

20

KING  PAUL

5042 FC 50 Lepta,1 drx.(var.),2 drx.,5 drx.(var.)(1954) & 10 drx.(1959) with «Paul,king of Greeks», in 
copper-nickel. & nickel. Total:5 pcs. (Hellas 188,193var.,197,201a & 202) Almost Uncirculated & 
Uncirculated

AU/
UN

10

5043 FC 5 x 5 DRX.(1954) with «Paul,king of Greeks», in copper-nickel,with the sunken cheek.Total:5 pcs.
(Hellas 201a) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/
UN

7

5044 FC 20 Lepta.(1964),2 x 50 Lepta.(1964) & 20 drx.(1960) with «Kingdom of Greece» & «Paul,king of 
Greeks» in Aluminium ,copper-nickel & silver.(0,835) Total: 4 pcs. (Hellas 192,203 & 211) Almost 
Uncirculated to Uncirculated

AU/
UN

8

5045 FC 50Lepta,1 & 2 drx.(1962) with «Paul,king of Greeks» in copper-nickel. Complete set of 3 pcs. (Hellas 
191,196 & 200) Almost Uncirculated to Uncirculated

AU/
UN

11

5046 FC 30drx.(1963) Commemorative coin for «Dynasty» in silver.(Hellas 204) Almost Uncirculated A/UNC 10

5047 FC 10,20 & 50 Lepta.(1964) with «Kingdom of Greece»&»Paul,king of Greeks» in Aluminium & copper-
nickel. Complete set of 3 pcs. (Hellas 192,206 & 211) Uncirculated

UNC 14

5048 FC 10 Lepta (1965) in Aluminium. with error/off center,half blocked hole.Uncirculated UNC 85
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KING CONSTANTINE II

5049 FC 30 drx.(1964) commemorative coin for «ROYAL WEDDING» in silver.(Kongsberg mint),in special 
plastic case by NGC «MS 65» (Hellas 239) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 9

5050 FC 30 drx.(1964) commemorative coin for «ROYAL WEDDING» in silver.(Kongsberg mint),in special 
plastic case by NGC «MS 64» (Hellas 239) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 8

5051 FC 10 Lepta (1971) in Aluminium. with error/off center,half blocked hole.(Hellas 209) Almost 
Uncirculated

A/UNC 40

5052 FC 2 drx.(1971)(typ.II) with «Constantine, king of Greeks» in copper-nickel, error/ on obverse, in 
egraver’s name place, Extra metal.(Hellas 228) Very Fine

VF 25

5053 FC 10 Lepta (1973)(typ.II) in Aluminium. Error/incomplete polishing, on reverse:black line.pattern ??? 
(Hellas 210) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 35

1973-1974 GREEK REPUBLIC

5054 FC Blank disc of.10 Lepta (1973) in Aluminium,but with a small piece wich strucked both sides (Hellas 
244) Uncirculated

UNC 145

5055 FC 20 Lepta (1973) with «Phoenix» in Alumimium, error/ on both sides incomplete minting «ΕΛΛΗΝΙ-
ΚΗ» & «ΛΕΠΤΑ» (Hellas 245) Almost Uncirculated

UNC 8

HELLENIC REPUBLIC & COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

5056 FC 1978 PROOF SET. Complete set of 8 pcs. (10 lepta to 20 drx.) all in special plastic official case.
(HELLAS M.6) PROOF

PROOF 19

5057 FC 1 dr.(2.000) with «Ship» & «Heroine Bouboulina» (type of 1988) in gold in original box & certificate of 
genuiness. (KM 189).Proof.

PRF 355

5058 FC «Greek Euro coins»:Collection of 45 coins issued in 2001 for the familiarization of the people with 
the new money (in circulation from 1st January 2002) in original plastic cover issued by the Bank of 
Greece.Total value of the coins 14,67 Euros (5.000 dr.).

UNC 20

5059 FC 2 X 10 Euro(2003).Commemorative coin in silver.For «ATHENS 2004 OLYMPICS»,(FIRST SET/Track 
event & Discus throw),in official case. & certificate.(Hellas CE.4-CE.5) PROOF

PROOF 65

5060 FC 2 X 10 Euro(2003).Commemorative coin in silver.For «ATHENS 2004 OLYMPICS»,(THIRD SET/Relay 
event & Equestrian event).(Hellas CE.10-CE.11) PROOF

PROOF 65

5061 FC 2 X 10 Euro(2003).Commemorative coin in silver.For «ATHENS 2004 OLYMPICS»,(FOURTH SET/
Swimming & Artistic Gymnastics),in official case & certificate.(Hellas CE.13-CE.14) PROOF

PROOF 65

5062 FC 2 X 10 Euro(2004).Commemorative coin in silver.For «ATHENS 2004 OLYMPICS»,(FIFTH SET/
Wrestling & Weight lifting),in official case. & certificate.(Hellas CE.16-CE.17) PROOF

PROOF 65

5063 FC Euro Coins Series (2011) Cent to 2Euro.(8 pcs.) All in proof.(first Greek eurocoins in proof) in 
official case & certificate. Mintage:2500 sets. PROOF

PROOF 160

C R E T E

5064 FC 1 Lepto (1900A) with «ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ» in bronze,oxidized (Hellas C.1) Uncirculated UNC 125

IONIAN STATE

5065 FC 2 oboli (1819) with «seated Britannia» in copper.Briliand Uncirculated.(Hellas I.18) Br.Uncirculated BU 1530

5066 FC 2 oboli (1819) with «seated Britannia» in copper.,with slight differences from the previous lot.(Hellas 
I.18) Br.Uncirculated, probably PROOF.

BU/
PR

1710

5067 FC 2 oboli (1819) with «seated Britannia» in copper,strike on perimetre/oxidized(Hellas I.18) Fine F 50

5068 FC 30 new obols (1834) with «seated Britannia» in silver, var. without Dot after date,dot between «3» & 
«0».(value) & digit «4» of date,has not vertical trace of horizontal bars.(Hellas I.27) Very Fine

VF 85
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5069 FC 30 new obols (1852) with «seated Britannia» in silver. Var. Digit «1» of date (arabic type) & «2» 
of date touch the branches. A large «2» over 30 (value) uppers of hiding in the branches & dot 
between «3» & «0» (value). Die breaks, strike on perimetre or problematic disc.??(Hellas I.31) Very 
Fine plus

VF+ 75

5070 FC 1 new obol (1862) with «seated Britannia» in copper,oxidized (Hellas I.26).Uncirculated UNC 90

5071 FC 1 new obol (1862) with «seated Britannia» in copper. Var. on obverse, die break on «6» on date, 
oxidized (Hellas I.26) Extra Fine

XF 3

5072 FC 30 new obols (1862) with «seated Britannia» in silver. Var. Digit «3» of 30 (value) is double struck, 
and a large «2» over 30 (value) uppers of hiding in the branches. Dot over first «Ν» of ΙΟΝΙΚΟΝ.& 
«Κ» of ΚΡΑΤΟΣ, is double struck.(Hellas I.33) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/
UN

140

5073 FC 30 new obols (1862) with «seated Britannia» in silver. Var. «R,A & N» of BRITANNIA. is double 
struck.(Hellas I.33) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/
UN

150

C Y P R U S

5074 FC 1/4pi. (1879) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Corrosioned. Almost VF. (KM 1.1). A/VF 64

5075 FC 1pi. (1879) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Small strike on perimtr. Almost Uncirculated. (KM 3.1). A/UNC 280

5076 FC 1pi.(1879) in bronze, with «Queen Victoria», strikes on perimetre (KM 3.1) Fine plus F+ 90

5077 FC 1pi.(1879) in bronze, with «Queen Victoria», small strike on perimetre (KM 3.1) Very Good/Fine VG/F 45

5078 FC 1/4pi. (1881) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Corrosioned and bent. F-VF. (KM 1.1). F-VF 105

5079 FC 1/4pi. (1882 H) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Scratches. VF. (KM 1.1). VF 145

5080 FC 1/2pi. (1882 H) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Var. on date. VF-XF. (KM 2). VF/XF 140

5081 FC 1/4pi. (1884) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Corrosioned. Almost Uncirculated. (KM 1.1). A/UNC 180

5082 FC 1/4pi. (1884) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Probably some scratches but otherwise VF. (KM 1.1). VF 175

5083 FC 1pi. (1885) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». VF. (KM 3.2). VF 400

5084 FC 1pi. (1885) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Small strike on perimtr. F. (KM 3.2). F 115

5085 FC 1pi. (1886) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Strike on perimtr. VF. (KM 3.2). VF 140

5086 FC 1/2pi. (1890) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Small strike on perimtr. VF. (KM 2). VF 105

5087 FC 1/2pi.(1890) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Corroded & strike on perimetre. (KM 2) Very Good to 
Fine

VG/F 40

5088 FC 1/2pi. (1891) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Strike on perimtr. and bent. F. (KM 2). F 105

5089 FC 1/4pi. (1895) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». F. (KM 1.1). F 90

5090 FC 1pi. (1895) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». VF. (KM 3.2). VF 300

5091 FC 1pi. (1895) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Small strike on perimtr. Almost Very Fine. (KM 3.2). A/VF 240

5092 FC 1pi. (1896) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Some scratches. VF. (KM 3.2). VF 250

5093 FC 1pi. (1896) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Strikes on perimtr. F. (KM 3.2). F 150

5094 FC 1/2pi. (1900) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Some scratches. Almost Uncirculated. (KM 2). A/VF 350

5095 FC 1pi. (1900) in bronze with «Queen Victoria». Strikes on perimeter. VF. (KM 3.2). VF 700

5096 FC 3 & 4-1/2 piastres.(1901) with «Queen Victoria» in silver.(0,925).Good G 3

5097 FC 9 piastres.(1901) with «Queen Victoria» in silver.(0,925). Good G 5

5098 FC 18 piastres.(1901) with «Queen Victoria» in silver.(0,925).Good to Very Good G/VG 15

5099 FC 1/4pi. (1905) in bronze with «king Edward VII». Almost Uncirculated. (KM 8) A/UNC 125

5100 FC 9 piastres.(1907) with «King Edward VII» in silver.(0,925). Good G 9

5101 FC 1/2pi. (1908) in bronze with «King Edward VII». Corrosioned. VF. (KM 11). VF 320

5102 FC 1pi. (1908) in bronze with «King George VII». Strike on perimeter. VF. (KM 12). VF 760

5103 FC 1pi. (1908) in bronze with «King George VII». Some scratches. F plus. (KM 12). F+ 360

5104 FC 9 piastres.(1913) with «King George V» in silver.(0,925). Good G 9

5105 FC 9 piastres.(1919) with «King George V» in silver.(0,925). Very Good VG 7

5106 FC 4-1/2 piastres.(1921) with «King George V» in silver.(0,925).Good to Very Good G/VG 3

5107 FC 9 piastres.(1921) with «King George V» in silver.(0,925). Very Good VG 9

5108 FC 18 piastres.(1921) with «King George V» in silver.(0,925). Very Good VG 18
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5109 FC 1pi. (1922) in bronze with «King George V». Corroxioned and with some strikes. VF. (KM 18). VF 240

5110 FC 1pi. (1927) in bronze with «King George V». XF plus. (KM 18). XF+ 440

5111 FC 1pi. (1930) in bronze with «King George V». XF-Almost Uncirculated. (KM 18). A/UNC 920

5112 FC 9 piastres.(1938) with «King George VI» in silver.(0,925). Almost Uncirculated. A/UNC 9

5113 FC 18 piastres.(1938) with «King George VI» in silver.(0,925),scratches on obverse.Extra Fine XF 22

5114 FC 9 piastres.(1940) with «King George VI» in silver.(0,925). Almost Uncirculated. A/UNC 13

5115 FC 18 piastres.(1940) with «King George VI» in silver.(0,925) Almost/Extra Fine A/XF 22

5116 FC CYPRUS:1 Pound.(1995) Commemorative coin in Copper-nickel. for «50 years of FAO 1945-1995».
Uncirculated

UNC 3

5117 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(1996).Commemorative coin «OLYMPIC GAMES ATLANTA» with «Allegory», in 
copper-nickel. Mintage: 3.000 pcs., PROOF

PROOF 23

5118 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(1999).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Melissaki/Ophrys 
Kotschyi»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 2.000 pcs.,in official blue case & certificate. PROOF

PROOF 45

5119 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2000).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «the Cyprus bird 
Wheatear (Oenanthe Cypriaca)»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 2.000 pcs.,in official blue case & 
certificate. PROOF

PROOF 45

5120 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2000).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «The Cyprus bird 
Wheatear (Oenanthe Cypriaca)», in copper-nickel. Mintage: 2.000 pcs., Uncirculated

UNC 23

5121 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2000).Commemorative coin «OLYMPIC GAMES SYDNEY» with «the emblem of 
the Olympic Games»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 2.000 pcs.,in official blue case & certificate. PROOF

PROOF 45

5122 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2000).Commemorative coin «OLYMPIC GAMES SYDNEY» with «The emblem of 
the Olympic Games», in copper-nickel. Mintage: 2.000 pcs., Uncirculated

UNC 23

5123 FC 2 Pounds (2000)(Ancient talent) Commemorative coin for «MILLENNIUM» in bronze. Weight:15gr. in 
original brown case & certificate.(No 400) MINTAGE:1000 pcs. Uncirculated

UNC 300

5124 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2002).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Apharitis acamas 
Cypraica»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 2.000 pcs.,in official blue case(slightly scratched) & certificate. 
PROOF

PROOF 45

5125 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2002).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Apharitis acamas 
Cypraica»,in copper-nickel. Mintage: 4.000 pcs., PROOF

PROOF 8

5126 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2004).Commemorative coin «ACCESSION OF CYPRUS TO THE E.U.» with 
«Triton»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 3.000 pcs.,in official blue case.(Slightly scratched) & certificate. 
PROOF

PROOF 27

5127 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2005).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Monachus 
Monachus»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 4.000 pcs.,in official blue case & certificate. PROOF

PROOF 33

5128 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2006).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Native plant Centaurea 
acamantis»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 3.000 pcs.,in official blue case & certificate. PROOF

PROOF 27

5129 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2006).Commemorative coin «CYPRUS WILDLIFE» with «Centaurea/acamantis» 
in copper-nickel. Proof

PROOF 3

5130 FC CYPRUS:1 POUND(2007).Commemorative coin «50th ANNIVERSARY OF THE TREATY OF 
ROME»,in silver (0,925) Mintage: 5.000 pcs.,in official blue case & certificate. PROOF

PROOF 33

OTHER COUNTRIES

5131 FC AUSTRALIA:2 x 6 PENCE.(1942D) in silver(0,925) with «George VI».Fine silver(total):5,2 gr.(KM 38) 
Very Good to Fine

VG/F 4

5132 FC AUSTRALIA. 5 x 3 PENCE (1949,1950x2,1956 & 1959) with «George VI» & «Elizabeth II» in silver.
(0,500),five pcs. with errors/die break & other (KM 44 & 57) Very Fine to Almost Uncirculated

VF/
AU

18

5133 FC AUSTRALIA:1 FLORIN (1946-1947,1951-1954 & 1956-1963) with «George VI» & «Elizabeth II» in 
silver.(0,500), total:14 pcs. & fine silver.(total):79 gr. (KM 40a,48,54 & 60) Very Good to Very Fine.

VG/
VF

53

5134 FC AUSTRALIA:3 PENCE (1951m) with «George VI» in silver.(0,500),with error/ Off center struck (KM 
44) Very Fine plus

VF 33

5135 FC AUSTRALIA:1 FLORIN.(1951) with «George VI» in silver.(0,500), with error/ On reverse,partially 
double stuck.(KM 48) Very Good

VG 9

5136 FC AUSTRALIA:1 FLORIN.(1952) with «George VI» in silver.(0,500), with error/ on reverse,die breaks 
between 3 & 6 o’clock. (KM 48) Very Good

VG 9

5137 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2002) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Ambras Castle» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14
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5138 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2002) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister.(Orang Utan-King) «250 years Vienna Zoo 2002» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5139 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2002) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Eggenberg Castle» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5140 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2003) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Castle courtyard» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5141 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2003) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «Year of Water - Water Power». Handgehoben / Brilliant Uncirculated

B/
UNC

9

5142 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2003) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Schonbrunn Castle» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5143 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «Expansion of the European Union». Handgehoben / Brilliant Uncirculated

B/
UNC

9

5144 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Hellbrunn Castle» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5145 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(3:2 in Cordoba - da wurde ein Reporter «narrisch») for «100 years of Football» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5146 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Legenden: «Sindi und sein «Wunderteam») for «100 years of Football» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5147 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Osterreichs erster 100er als «Schwedenschreck») for «100 years of Football» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5148 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Ende gut - alles gut: Nach 1:6 ein 3. Platz in der WM) for «100 years of Football» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5149 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2004) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Austria and its People - Castles 
in Austria / Arstetten Castle» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5150 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Michaela Dorfmeister, Ski-Weltmeisterschaft, Riesentorlauf) for «100 years of 
Competitive Skiing» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5151 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister.(Renate Gotschl, Ski-Weltcup, Riesenslalom) for «100 years of Competitive Skiing» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5152 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Stephan Eberharter, Ski-Weltcup, Abfahrt) for «100 years of Competitive Skiing» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5153 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(Hermann Maier, Ski-Weltcup, Abfahrt) for «100 years of Competitive Skiing» 
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5154 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «60 years of peace and freedom in Europe-Anthem of Europe-Ludwig van 
Beethoven». Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5155 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «60 Years of the Second 
Republic» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5156 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Reopening of the State 
Theatres» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5157 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official special blister. for «Presidency of the Council of the European Union». Handgehoben / 
Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5158 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «Famous Europeans - 250th anniversary of the birth of Wolfgang Amadeus 
Mozart». Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5159 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Abbeys and Cloisters of Austria 
- Gottweig Abbey» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5160 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2007) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official special blister. for «Great European Achievements - Centenary of the voting reform». 
Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5161 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2007) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Abbeys and Cloisters of Austria 
- Melk Abbey» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14
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5162 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2007) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister.(Europas grober Wallfahrtsort) for «850 years of Mariazell» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5163 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2007) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister.(Die Kirche unserer Lieben Frau zu Zell) for «850 years of Mariazell» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5164 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2007) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Abbeys and Cloisters of Austria 
- St Paul in the Lavanttal Valley» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5165 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister.(WIEN/SALZBURG/GENF/ZURICH) for «Football 2008 - Tackle» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5166 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official blister.(BERN/BASEL/INNSBRUCK/KLAGENFURT) for «Football 2008 - Striker  
Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5167 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Abbeys and Cloisters of Austria 
- Klosterneuburg Monastery» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5168 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «Cultural Heritage of Europe (I) - 100th Birthday of Herbert von Karajan». 
Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

11

5169 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Abbeys and Cloisters of Austria 
- Seckau Abbey» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5170 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2009) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official special blister. for «Cultural Heritage of Europe (II) - 200th Anniversary of the Death of 
Joseph Haydn». Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

11

5171 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2009) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official special blister. for «Tyrolean Freedom 1809». Handgehoben / Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5172 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister. for «Winter Olympic Games, Vancouver - Ski Jump» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5173 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. In 
official blister. for «Winter Olympic Games, Vancouver - Snowboarding» Br.Uncirculated

BU 9

5174 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official special blister. for «75 Years of the Grossglockner High Alpine Road» Handgehoben / 
Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

11

5175 FC AUSTRIA:10 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) for «Tales and Legends in Austria - 
Charlemagne in the Untersberg» Weight:17,30gr.& diameter:32mm  Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5176 FC AUSTRIA:5 Euro (2012) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800), weight:10gr.,diameter:28,50mm. 
In official special blister. for «200 years Society of Friends of Music in Vienna 1812-2012» 
Handgehoben/Special Uncirculated

S/
UNC

9

5177 FC FIJI:1 SHILLING (1942S & 1943S) with «George VI» in silver.(0,900), total:2 pcs. & fine silver.
(total):10,15 gr. (KM 12a) Extra Fine to Uncirculated

XF/
UN

15

5178 FC FIJI:6 PENCE (1953,1958,1961-1962,1965 & 1967) with «Elizabeth II» in copper-nickel. total:6 pcs. 
(KM 19) Fine to Uncirculated

F/
UNC

5

5179 FC FRANCE: 2005 1 1/2 Euro commemorat.with «Bicentennial of Napoleon’s Coronation 1804-2004» in 
silver (weight 22,20gr.& 0.900%) in official box & certificate.Proof.

PRF 33

5180 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / AQUITAINE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5181 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / AUVERGNE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5182 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / BASSE-NORMANDIE 
(LOWER NORMANDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5183 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / BRETAGNE.
(BRITANNY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5184 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / BOURGOGNE.
(BURGUNDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5185 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / CENTRE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5186 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / CHAMPAGNE-
ARDENNE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5187 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / ALSACE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5188 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / FRANCHE COMTE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11
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5189 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / GUYANE.(FRENCH 
GUIANA) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5190 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / GUADELOUPE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5191 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / HAUTE-
NORMANDIE.(UPPER NORMANDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5192 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / ILE DE FRANCE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5193 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / CORSE.(CORSICA) 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5194 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / LANGUEDOC-
ROUSSILLON. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5195 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / LIMOUSIN. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5196 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / LORRAINE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5197 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / MARTINIQUE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5198 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / MIDI-PYRENEES. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5199 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / NORD-PAS DE 
CALAIS. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5200 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / PAYS DE LA LOIRE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5201 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / PICARDIE. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5202 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / POITOU-
CHARENTES. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5203 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / PROVENCE-ALPES-
COTE D’AZUR. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5204 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / REUNION. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5205 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2010) in silver.(0,900) Commemorative for French regions / RHONE - ALPES. 
Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5206 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
AQUITAINE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5207 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
AUVERGNE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5208 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
BASSE-NORMANDIE.(LOWER NORMANDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5209 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
BRETAGNE.(BRITANNY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5210 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
BOURGOGNE.(BURGUNDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5211 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
CENTRE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5212 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
CHAMPAGNE - ARDENNE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5213 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
ALSACE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5214 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
FRANCHE - COMTE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5215 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
GUYANE.(FRENCH GUIANA) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5216 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
GUADELOUPE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5217 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / HAUTE 
- NORMANDIE.(UPPER NORMANDY) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11
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5218 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / ILE - 
DE - FRANCE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5219 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
CORSE.(CORSICA) Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5220 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
LANGUEDOC - ROUSSILLON. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5221 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
LIMOUSIN. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5222 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
LORRAINE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5223 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
MARTINIQUE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5224 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
MAYOTTE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5225 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / MIDI - 
PYRENEES. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5226 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / NORD-
PAS DE CALAIS. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5227 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / PAYS 
DE LA LOIRE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5228 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
PICARDIE. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5229 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
POITOU - CHARENTES. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5230 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
PROVENCE - ALPES - COTE D’AZUR. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5231 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
REUNION. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5232 FC FRANCE:10 Euro (2011) in silver.(0,500) Commemorative for French regions - Monuments / 
RHONE - ALPES. Weight:10gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5233 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2002F) in silver.(0,925) for «Transition to the Monetary Union - Introduction 
of the EURO». Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 28

5234 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2002D) in silver.(0,925) for «100 Years of the German Metro». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5235 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2002J) in silver.(0,925) for the «documenta» Art Exbition in Kassel. Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5236 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2002A) in silver.(0,925) for «Museum Island Berlin». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5237 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2002G) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years of German Television». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5238 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003D) in silver.(0,925) for «100 Years of the German Museum in Munich». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5239 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003J) in silver.(0,925) for «200th Birthday of Justus von Liebig». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5240 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2003A) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (I)». 
Two pieces with difference in direction, in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 27

5241 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003D) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (I)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5242 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003F) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (I)» 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5243 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2003G) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (I)». 
Two pieces with difference in direction, in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 27

5244 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2003J) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (I)». 
Two pieces with difference in direction, in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 27

5245 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003A) in silver.(0,925) for «50th Anniversary of the 17th June 1953 Uprising». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14
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5246 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003F) in silver.(0,925) for «Ruhr Industrial Landscape». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5247 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2003G) in silver.(0,925) for «200th Birthday of Gottfried von Semper». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5248 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2004A) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (II)». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 28

5249 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2004D) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (II)». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 28

5250 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004F) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (II)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5251 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004G) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (II)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5252 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004J) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (II)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5253 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004A) in silver.(0,925) for «The Bauhaus, Dessau» Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5254 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004G) in silver.(0,925) for «Expansion of the European Union». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5255 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004F) in silver.(0,925) for «200th Birthday of Eduard Morike» Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5256 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2004D) in silver.(0,925) for «Colombus - Europe’s Laboratory for the ISS 
International Space Station». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5257 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005A) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (III)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5258 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005D) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (III)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5259 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005F) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (III)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

15 15

5260 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005G) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (III)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5261 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005J) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (III)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5262 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005D) in silver.(0,925) for «Bavarian Forest National Park». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5263 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005G) in silver.(0,925) for «200th Anniversary of the Death of Friedrich von 
Schiller». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5264 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005J) in silver.(0,925) for «Albert Einstein - 100 Years of Relativity . Atoms . 
Quanta» Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5265 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2005F) in silver.(0,925) for «100 Years of the Bertha von Suttner Nobel Peace 
Prize». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5266 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006D) in silver.(0,925) for «250th Birthday of Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart» 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15

5267 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006A) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (V)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated.

BU 15

5268 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006D) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (V)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated.

BU 15

5269 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006F) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (V)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated.

BU 15

5270 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006G) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (V)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated.

BU 15

5271 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006J) in silver.(0,925) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006 (V)». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated.

BU 15

5272 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2006F) in silver.(0,925) for «225th Birthday of Karl Friedrich Schinkel». Two 
pieces with difference in direction, in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant 
Uncirculated.

BU 29

5273 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2006A) in silver.(0,925) for «800 Years of Dresden». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 15
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5274 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2007G) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years of the State of Saarland». Two 
pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant 
Uncirculated

BU 32

5275 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2007F) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years after the Signing of the Treaties of Rome». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5276 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2007D) in silver.(0,925) for «175th Birthday of Wilhelm Busch». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5277 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2007J) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years of the German Federal Bank». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5278 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2007A) in silver.(0,925) for «800th Birthday of Elisabeth von Thurigen». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 17

5279 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2008D) in silver.(0,925) for «200th Birthday of Carl Spitzweg». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5280 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2008F) in silver.(0,925) for «150th Birthday of Max Planck». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5281 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2008G) in silver.(0,925) for «125th Birthday of Franz Kafka». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5282 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2008J) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years of the Gorch Fock II Training Ship». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 16

5283 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2009A) in silver.(0,925) for «IAAF World Championships in Athletics, Berlin». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 38

5284 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2009D) in silver.(0,925) for «IAAF World Championships in Athletics, Berlin». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 38

5285 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2009F) in silver.(0,925) for «IAAF World Championships in Athletics, Berlin». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 38

5286 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2009G) in silver.(0,925) for «IAAF World Championships in Athletics, Berlin». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 21

5287 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2009J) in silver.(0,925) for «IAAF World Championships in Athletics, Berlin». 
Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 38

5288 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010G) in silver.(0,925) for «100th Birthday of Konrad Zuse». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 18

5289 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010F) in silver.(0,925) for «300 Years of Porcelain Manufacture in Germany». 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 18

5290 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010D) in silver.(0,925) for «175 Years of German Rail». Weight:18gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 18

5291 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010A) in silver.(0,925) for «Alpine World Ski Championships 2011, 
Garmisch-Partenkirchen». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm., very small strike on perimetre. Brilliant 
Uncirculated

BU 17

5292 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010D) in silver.(0,925) for «Alpine World Ski Championships 2011, Garmisch-
Partenkirchen». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 19

5293 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010F) in silver.(0,925) for «Alpine World Ski Championships 2011, Garmisch-
Partenkirchen». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 19

5294 FC GERMANY:2 x 10 Euro (2010G) in silver.(0,925) for «Alpine World Ski Championships 2011, 
Garmisch-Partenkirchen». Two pieces with difference in direction. in description of edge. 
Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 38

5295 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2010J) in silver.(0,925) for «Alpine World Ski Championships 2011, Garmisch-
Partenkirchen». Weight:18gr. Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 19

5296 FC GERMANY:10 Euro (2011G) in silver.(0,625) for «200th Birthday of Franz List». Weight:16gr. 
Diameter:32,5mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

B/
UNC

19

5297 FC GREAT BRITAIN:Flying Scotsman commemorative 5 POUND (2009), silver proof crown. With «True 
hope is swift».Alloy:925 sterling silver/Weight:28,28gr. (OFFICIAL PRODUCT OF LONDON 2012).
With certificate .PROOF

PROOF 55

5298 FC GREAT BRITAIN:London Olympics 2012-A Celebration of Great Britain.-British humour. 6 comedy.
commemorative 5 POUND (2010), silver proof crown. With «All touched by a common genius».
Alloy:925 sterling silver/Weight:28,28gr.PROOF

PROOF 55
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5299 FC NETHERLANDS:10 Euro (2002) in silver.(0,925) for «Wedding of the Crown Prince» Weight:17,80gr. 
Diameter:33mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5300 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2003) in silver.(0,925) for «150th Birthday of Vincent van Gogh» 
Weight:11,90gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 8

5301 FC NETHERLANDS:10 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,925) for «Birth of Princess Catharina-Amalia.(hologram 
imprint)» Weight:17,80gr. Diameter:33mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 14

5302 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,925) for «Expansion of the European Union» 
Weight:11,90gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 8

5303 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,925) for «50 Years of the Netherlands Statute» 
Weight:11,90gr. Diameter:29mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 8

5304 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2005) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:11,9gr.,diameter:29mm. 
In official coincard. For «60 Years of Peace and Freedom in Europe» Br. Uncirculated

BU 9

5305 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:11,9gr.,diameter:29mm. 
In official coincard. For «400th Birthday of Rembrandt van Rijn» Br. Uncirculated

BU 9

5306 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:11,9gr.,diameter:29mm. 
In official coincard. For «400th Anniversary of the Discovery of Australia» Br. Uncirculated

BU 9

5307 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2006) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:11,9gr.,diameter:29mm. 
In official coincard. For «200 Years of Financial Administration» Br. Uncirculated

BU 9

5308 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2008) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «Architecture» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5309 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2009) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «400 Years of the Relationship between the Netherlands 
and Manhattan» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5310 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2009) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «400 Years of the Relationship between the Netherlands 
and Japan» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5311 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «150th Anniversary of the Publication of the Novel / Max 
Havelaar» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5312 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2010) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «Nederland-Waterland» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5313 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2011) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «The Netherlands and the Art of Painting» Br. Uncirculated

BU 7

5314 FC NETHERLANDS:5 Euro (2011) commemorative coin in silver-plated copper, weight:10,5gr., 
diameter:29mm. In official coincard. For «100-year anniversary of the mint building in Utrecht» Br. 
Uncirculated

BU 7

5315 FC NEW ZEALAND:6 PENCE (1933-1934,1937,1939,1942-1946) with «George V» & «George VI» in 
silver.(0,500), total:9 pcs. & fine silver.(total):12,5 gr. (KM 2 & 8) Very Good to Fine

VG/F 10

5316 FC NEW ZEALAND:1 FLORIN (1933-1935) with «George V» in silver.(0,500), total:3 pcs. & fine silver.
(total):16,5 gr. (KM 4) Very Good

VG 13

5317 FC NEW ZEALAND. 2 x 3 PENCE (1941) with «George VI» in silver.(0,500),two pcs. They differ in the 
distance between rhe numbers «4» & «1»,on date.(KM 7) Fine to Very Fine

F/VF 6

5318 FC NEW ZEALAND:6 PENCE (1944) with «George VI» in silver.(0,500), with error/ struck on problematic 
disc.??? (KM 8) Very Good

VG 9

5319 FC NEW ZEALAND:1 SHILLING.(1958) with «Crouched Maori warrior left» in Copper-Nickel,with error/ 
On reverse,broken back.(KM 27.2) Very Good

VG 9

5320 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2003) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - Football is a Festival» Weight:21gr. 
Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5321 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2003) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - Football is a Passion» 
Weight:21gr. Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5322 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2003) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - Football is a fair play» 
Weight:21gr. Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5323 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2003) in silver.(0,500) for «150 Years of Portuguese Stamps» Weight:14gr. 
Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5324 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - The Goalkeeper Defends» 
Weight:21gr. Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5325 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - The Shot» Weight:21gr. 
Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9
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5326 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «UEFA Euro 2004 - The Goal» Weight:21gr. 
Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5327 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «EU Expansion» Weight:21gr. Diameter:36mm. 
Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 9

5328 FC PORTUGAL:10 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «Olympic Summer Games, Athens - Portuguese 
Olympic Committee» Weight:27gr. Diameter:40mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5329 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «UNESCO World Heritage - Convento di Cristo in 
Tomar» Weight:14gr. Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5330 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2004) in silver.(0,500) for «UNESCO World Heritage - Historical Centre of 
Evora» Weight:14gr. Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5331 FC PORTUGAL:10 Euro (2005) in silver.(0,500) for «VI Ibero-American Series - Architecture and 
Construction» Weight:27gr. Diameter:40mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5332 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2005) in silver.(0,500) for «800th Birthday of John XXI» Weight:14gr. 
Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5333 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2005) in silver.(0,500) for «UNESCO World Heritage - Batalha Monastery» 
Weight:14gr. Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5334 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2005) in silver.(0,500) for «UNESCO World Heritage - Old Town of Angra do 
Heroismo» Weight:14gr. Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5335 FC PORTUGAL:10 Euro (2006) in silver.(0,500) for «FIFA Football World Cup Germany 2006» 
Weight:27gr. Diameter:40mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5336 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2006) in silver.(0,500) for «Famous Europeans - Henry the Navigator» 
Weight:21gr. Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 10

5337 FC PORTUGAL:5 Euro (2006) in silver.(0,500) for «UNESCO World Heritage - Cultural Landscape of 
Sintra» Weight:14gr. Diameter:30mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 6

5338 FC PORTUGAL:8 Euro (2006) in silver.(0,500) for «150 Years of the Railway in Portugal» Weight:21gr. 
Diameter:36mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 10

5339 FC PORTUGAL:10 Euro (2007) in silver.(0,500) for «Olympic Sailing World Championships, Cacais» 
Weight:27gr. Diameter:40mm. Brilliant Uncirculated

BU 11

5340 FC SPAIN:12 Euro (2002) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:18gr.,diameter:33mm. In official 
blister packaging.(with nos. 08870) For «Presidency of the Council of the European Union» Br. 
Uncirculated

BU 18

5341 FC SPAIN:12 Euro (2003) commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) weight:18gr.,diameter:33mm. In official 
blister packaging.(with nos. 00777) For «25 Years of the Constitution» Br. Uncirculated

BU 18

GREEK PRIVATE TOKENS

5342 FC Copper token «ΚΕΡΑΜΕΙΚΟΣ Α.Ε.* 1 ΔΡΑΧΜΗ» on one side & «ΣΥΣΣΙΤΙΟΝ» (=soup-kitchen) plus 
the figure of a cow on reverse side.Stained. Almost Very Fine

A/VF 15

5343 FC Copper token «ΚΕΡΑΜΕΙΚΟΣ Α.Ε.* 3 ΔΡΑΧΜΑΙ» on one side & «ΣΥΣΣΙΤΙΟΝ» (=soup-kitchen) plus 
the figure of a cow on reverse side. stained. Very Fine

VF 15

MEDALS & DECORATIONS

GREEK MILITARY MEDALS & DECORATIONS

5344 FC Group of 5 mounted for wear medals: Order of the Phoenix Knight’s gold cross with cypher of 
King George II on rev., Medal for Outstanding Acts with clasp «1940» on ribbon (not in Strat.) and 
«1916-1917» on rev., Medal of Military Merit with bronze laurel wreath on ribbon and «1916-1917» 
on rev.,Interallied «Victory» medal &Commemor. Medal of 1940-1941 War, with «ΚΕΛΑΙΔΗΣ» inscr. 
All in original ribbons. with bars(Str.122.?,112.3.02,114.01,127.02)

EF 300

5345 FC Group of four medals.(greek & united kingdom,3pcs).A)Commemorative medal for National 
resistance 1941-1945(seconde type).B)The Defence medal 1939-1945.C)United Kingdom 1939-
1945 Star.& D) South Africa Service Medal(silver) on edge:48815 J.C.F.WELTHAGEN(awarded).The 
first three medals with original ribbon.Very to Extremely Fine

VF/EF 205
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5346 FC Commemorative bronze Medal of the WAR of 1941-45 (Navy) on back «1941-
45,ΜΕΣΟΓΕΙΟΣ,ΑΤΛΑΝΤΙΚΟΣ,ΙΝΔΙΚΟΣ/MEDITERRANEAN,ATLANTIC,INDIAN» full original ribbon & 
case.Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 390

5347 FC Red Cross Medal 1940-1941.Bronze and enamel.Full original ribbon.Extremely Fine EF 40

5348 FC GREECE:1937. Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal for N.C.Os (non commissioned 
Officers). 2nd Class:Silver Medal(Bronze/silvered) for 15 years of service,(was not awarded) With 
full original ribbon.(Stratoudakis 118.23) ALMOST EXTREMELY FINE

A/EF 9

5349 FC GREECE:Commemorative MEDAL of the WAR of 1940-41 (Army)» in Bronze, on Reverse: «1940-41 
EPEIROS-ALBANIA-MACEDONIA-THRACE-CRETE» With full original ribbon (Stratoudakis 127.04) 
Extremely Fine

EF 2

5350 FC GREECE: MEDAL for SERVICE of the UNITED NATIONS «KOREA» 1950. with full original ribbon, 
slightly oxidized.(Stratoudakis 134) Extremely Fine

EF 9

VARIOUS GREEK MEDALS

5351 FC Large bronze medal(1858) by ΑΦΟΙ ΦΥΤΑΛΑΙ/OUDINE. Commemorative for the 25th anniversary 
of King Otto & Queen Amalia. It was given by the lawyers of Athens to Mauer who visited Grecce 
for celebrate.Obverse:Portrait of Mauer./Γ.Λ.ΜΑΥΡΕΡΟΥ,1858.Reverse:Athenian owl and 7 line text. 
Weight:162gr.& diameter:69mm.,Strikes & die break on perimetre,oxidized. Almost Very Fine

A/VF 790

5352 FC 1870. Bronze medal. by BAPPE for «ΝΑΥΤΙΚΟΝ ΑΠΟΜΑΧΙΚΟΝ ΤΑΜΕΙΟΝ /MERCHANT SEAMEN’S 
FUND» Obverse: «George I,King of Greeks».Reverse:Bow & three laurel wreath, strikes on 
perimetre & corroded. Weight:24,90 gr. & Diameter:36mm. Good

GOOD 15

5353 FC Large commemorative medal for «THE VISIT OF GEORGE 1ST KING OF HELLENES TO THE CITY 
OF LONDON, 16th JUNE 1880» in bronze engraved by G.G.Adams. Weight: 221gr & size: 75mm. 
Good to extremely fine.

XF 470

5354 FC Bronze Medal(1931) by Georgiadis l. for «ΕΛΕΥΘΕΡΟΥΔΑΚΗ ΕΓΚΥΚΛΟΠΑΙΔΙΚΟΝ ΛΕΞΙΚΟ 
1926-1931» Obverse:Goddess Athena. on reverse: Awarder to mr.»Γ.ΓΑΡΔΙΚΑ». Weight:86gr. & 
Diameter:61mm. Very Fine

VF 45

5355 FC GREECE:Greek military pin with crown. Gold plated with enamel. For «ΣΩΜΑ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ ΕΦΕΔΡΩΝ 
ΑΞΙΩΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ» with «Ancient Greek Soldier», emblem of the ASSOCIATION. & legend «ΣΩΜΑ 
ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ ΕΦΕΔΡΩΝ ΑΞΙΩΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ / Η ΤΑΝ Η ΕΠΙΤΑΣ». SIZE:23mm.x14mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7

5356 FC Large modern,silver medal by A.blassis (1990) Commemorative «On the historic first visit of 
Ecumenical Patriarch of Constantinople,Dimitrios A’in U.S.A. 2-29 July 1990» & «30th anniversary 
jubilee of  iacovos, archbishop of america».Manufacturer: Byzantini texni/N.Konstantopoulos. 
Weight:107,30gr.(0,999) & diameter:61mm. in original case. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 95

5357 FC Modern Greek Medal.(1997) in Brass. For «THE 6th IIAF World Championship in Athletics,ATHENS 
‘97».Manufacturer:ΑΝΤΙΚΑ. & by Thelxi Theoxari. Obverse:»STADIUM» EVENT.Reverse:Greek flag 
& «6th IAAF WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS,ATHENS ‘97».Weight:50gr. & diameter:40mm.Maximum 
issue:970pcs. in official box & certificate of authenticity (No 90/970) Extremely Fine

EF 80

FOREIGN MEDALS & DECORATIONS

5358 FC AUSTRIA:1902/1903 Bronze commemorative Medal. Signed by R.NEUBERGER for «Karl Rudolf 
Anton Scharff.(Austrian Medalist) On Obverse: Portrait of SCHARFF, 10 june 1845(birth date) 1902 
/ R.NEUBERGER. on reverse: Branches, 6 july 1903.(date of death) / DEM WIEDERERWECKER 
DER PORTRAIT-MEDAILLE IN OSTERREICH - THE PORTRAIT OF Reanimator MEDAL IN AUSTRIA. 
Weight:22,20gr. & Diameter:36mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 60

5359 FC BELGIUM:Bronze medal signed by CH.WIENER. Obverse:»LEOPOLD II  KING OF BELGIUM 
/ ROI DES BELGES» on reverse:»EXPOSITION NATIONALE 1880». Weight:51,30gr. & 
Diameter:51mm.,oxidized.(on reverse) & Extremely Fine

EF 25

5360 FC BELGIUM:Bronze medal 1914, signed by J.Jourdain with «Cardinal Mercier» on Obverse:Cardinal 
Mercier in vestments,bust,left./ «A.S.E. LE CARDINAL.MERCIER.HOMMAGE NATIONAL» on 
reverse:Mercy with banner assists wounded soldier./ «PATRIOTISME.ENDURANCE.1914».
Weight:82,70gr.& Diameter:64mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 40

5361 FC FRANCE:(1662).Modern Large Bronze/copper restrike Medal signed by MOLART. F. & 
«METAL on rim. For «Louis XIV.(1638-1715)» Obverse:»Louis XIV /LVDOVICVS-MAGNVS-REX-
CHRISTIANISSIMVS» on reverse:horseback on joust / LVDI.EQVESTRES-MAGNIFICENTIA.PR. 
M.DC.LXII./1662 N. Weight:131gr. & Diameter:65mm. Extremely Fine

EF 25
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5362 FC FRANCE:1809.Bronze medal signed by MANFREDINI. for «THE BATTLE OF WAGRAM / THE 
SECOND AUSTRIAN CAMPAIGN» obverse:»Bust of Napoleon r., wearing the Iron Crown/ 
NAPOLEO MAGNVS GAL. IMP. IT. REX P. F. AVG. INVICTVS» on reverse:A Victory flying right, a 
thunderbolt in her upraised right, a palm frond in her left / HOSTIBVS VBIQVE FVSIS CAESIS 
CAPTIS-MDCCCIX» Struck at Milan. Weight:40,2gr.& Diameter:42mm. Strikes on perimetre, Almost 
Very Fine

A/VF 80

5363 FC FRANCE:Undated BRONZE MEDAL Signed by GAYRARD F. Probably About 1818. For»The 
Restoration of the Statue of Herny IV» During the reign of Louis XVIII.Obverse:Portraits of HENRI 
IV.(13 December 1553-14 May 1610) & LOUIS XVIII.(17 November 1755-16 September 1824) 
on reverse»A NOS FIDELES SUJETS POUR AVOIR SPONTANEMENT ET DE LEURS DENIERS 
RETABLI LA STATUE DE NOTRE VI AIEUL HENRI IV»(Legend in 8 lines) Weight:22,4gr.& 
Diameter:32mm. Almost Extr. Fine

A/EF 20

5364 FC FRANCE:1853. Octagon silver medal. Signed by Gaque. F. Obverse:»NAPOLEON III EMPEROR / 
EMPEREUR on reverse:»Bourse of Paris, flying mercury & masonic symbols /AGENS DE CHANGE 
DE PARIS» Weight:20,90gr.& width:36mm. Very Fine plus

VF+ 30

5365 FC FRANCE:Bronze medal of Honour(awarded),signed by BARRE. Obverse:»NAPOLEON 
III  EMPEROR / EMPEREUR» on reverse:»ECOLE DE DESSIN(SCHOLL OF DESIGN),RUE 
DE FLEURUS / MEDAILLE D’HONNEUR, DECERNEE A(AWARDED) L.MORAND 1855» 
Weight:35,70gr.& Diameter:41mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 20

5366 FC FRANCE:1889/9 May 1897.Eiffel Tower commemorative medal. Signed by C. Trotin. The medal was 
created as a souvenir for visitors who ascended the Eiffel tower. On odverse: the Eiffel Tower in the 
foreground, with ten landmark structures behind it including a pyramid, the Washington Monument, 
and Saint Paul’s Cathedral, among others.& 1887/1889 on reverse:»Souvenir..Eiffe & Mery 9 Mai 
1897(Visitor’s name)Weight:41,9gr.&Diameter:42mm.Almost Very Fine

A/VF 35

5367 FC FRANCE:(ABOUT 1900).BRONZE MEDAL / OFFICIAL PRIZE MEDAL-MILITARY SHOOTING 
COMPETITION REWARD by H.Dubois (was not awarded). Obverse: «Marianne with Finned 
Helmet» on reverse: Shooting competition in live view / PRIX OFFERT PARLE MINISTRE DELA 
GUERRE-CONCOURS DE TIR. Weight:56,50gr.& Diameter:50mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 40

5368 FC FRANCE:1911.BRONZE MEDAL Signed by P.GRANDHOMME. Probably Awarded to Soldiers 
for Military Preperation Obverse: Allegory with Marianne,howitzer & soldier./ «PRO-PATRIA-
SI-VIS-PACEM-PARA-BELLVM- If You Want Peace,prepare For War». on reverse: Allegory with 
lion,airplane & tablet with inscription «PRIX du MINISTRE de la GUERRE»./ ENTRAINEMENT.
PHYSIQUE*PREPARATION.MILITAIRE-FORCE.COURAGE. Weight:68,80gr.& Diameter:50mm. 
Extremely Fine

EF 50

5369 FC FRANCE:Gold plated bronze medal with Suspension.(Medaille Societe Nationale d’encouragement 
au bien/National Medal company encouragement well) signed by BLONDELET. On 
obverse:»Allegory» on reverse:»Allegory & MELLE BOULANGER MARIE / 1902 (Was Awarded)». 
Weight:59,60gr. & Diameter:50mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 35

5370 FC United Kingdom: Bronze commemorate medal (1731) by DASSIER Jean with bust of George I 
«GEORGIUS. I. D. G. MAG. BR. FR. ET. HIB. REX» on obv. & Tomp with figures of Justice holding 
sword and Peace holding an oak cluster «NAT. 18. MAI. 1660 CORONAT. 21. OCT. 1714. M. 12. 
IUN. 1727» on rev., both sides signed «I.D.». Diam.41mm, weight ~37gr. Smooth struck on upper 
side. Almost Extra Fine.

AXF 70

5371 FC 1897.BRONZE? OFFICIAL QUEEN VICTORIA DIAMOND JUBILEE MEDAL. Signed by T.B.(Thomas 
Brock) The obverse features the veiled bust of the ‘old head’ Victoria with the inscription: - 
VICTORIA ANNVM REGNI SEXAGESIMVM FELICITER CLAVDIT XX IVN MDCCCXCVII. The reverse 
depicts the famous young head portrait of Queen Victoria and LONGITVDO DIERVM IN DEXTERA 
EIVS ET IN SINISTRA GLORIA. in red original box. Weight:74,80gr.& Diameter:55mm. Almost 
Extremely Fine

A/EF 55

5372 FC EDWARD VII CORONATION, ROYAL MINT BRONZE MEDAL 1902.(9 AUGUST 1902) on reverse: 
Alexandra queen consort (Sister of king George, GREECE). Weight:80,80gr. & Diameter:55mm. in 
official red case. Almost Extremely Fine

EF 40

5373 FC GR.BRITAIN:Bronze Medal/ The Polytechnic Technical Schools London Medal 1898. Signed by J.A. 
RESTALL -BIRM. On obverse: St. George Slaying The Dragon / THE LORD IS OUR STRENGTH. On 
Reverse:Tower with Inscription -PALMAM QUI MERUIT FERAT andTHE POLYTECHNIC TECHNICAL 
SCHOOLS LONDON. AWARDED/TO/W.R. SPENCER MAGNETISM & ELECTRICITY HOBS PART I 
(??) 1898. Strikes on perimetre, weight:47,70gr. Diameter:45mm. Almost Very Fine

A/VF 20

5374 FC ITALY/BOLOGNA.1886. Bronze medal signed by S.J. For «ESPOSIZIONE OPERAIA IN BOLOGNA-
MDCCCLXXXVI/WORKER EXPOSURE IN BOLOGNA 1886». On obverse: coat of arms of bologna. 
Strikes on perimetre & Hole Attempt in rim. Weight:38gr. & Diameter:45mm. FINE

F 30

5375 FC ITALY/VATICANO.Martyrdom of St. Paul Bronze Medal. UNDATED. Signed by S.J. ???? 
Obverse:»Saint Paul beheaded by a Roman soldier./ S. PAULI APOSTOLI MARTIRII LOCUS UBI 
TRES FONTES MIRABILITER ERUPERUNT» on reverse: depicting the interior of the church 
of St. Paul-three fountains / CHAPELLE DES TROIS FONTAINES -ROME. Weight:27,10gr.& 
Diameter:38,50mm. Extremely Fine

EF 40
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5376 FC NETHERLANDS: Large bronze exhibition medal. Engraved by A.FISCH, for «Amsterdam 
International Colonial and Export Trade Exhibition 1883».Obverse:Head of William III left above 
shields / «WILLEM III KONING DER NEDERLANDEN HOOGE BERSCHERMHEER VAN DE 
TENTOONSTELLING» on reverse: Allegory. & HORTICULTURE / L V  DER SWAELMEN (was 
awarded). With very small hole on top. Weight: 133gr. & Diameter: 69mm. Very nice but POOR 
(HOLE)

POOR 40

5377 FC ROMANIA.1913.Gold plated commemorative Medal.Signed by M.NELLI & C FIRENZE. for «Second 
BALKAN WAR,16-6-1913/18-7-1913»(probably) on Obverse: «King CAROL & Queen ELISAVET» 
on Reverse:»Allegory /MCMXIII-1913 QVO. ANNO. IV. PROVINCI IS REGNVM. AVCTVMEST». 
Weight:26,20gr. & Diameter:40mm. Fine plus

F+ 30

5378 FC ROMANIA.1913. Bronze commemorative Medal.Signed by M.NELLI & C FIRENZE. for «Second 
BALKAN WAR,16-6-1913/18-7-1913»(probably) on Obverse: «King CAROL & Queen ELISAVET» on 
Reverse:»Allegory /MCMXIII-1913 QVO. ANNO. IV. PROVINCI IS REGNVM. AVCTVMEST».Strike on 
perimetre, weight:24,40gr. & Diameter:40mm. VERY FINE

VF 33

5379 FC TURKEY: Medal for the Ottoman-Greek War - Yunan Muharebesi Madalyasi 1897. Circular silver 
medal with tughra of Abdulhamid II face, and inscr. with dates of the War on reverse. Awarded to 
the soldiers who fought the Ottoman-Greek War. Pierced, without ribbon. Very Good.

VG 20

5380 FC UNITED STATES: Modern?? Large Copper? «James Madison-Idian Peace Medal» with «R»on 
margin.(probably mean:restrike) Obverse: «Bust,left,draped./JAMES MADISON PRESIDENT OF 
THE U.S.A. D. 1809» on reverse:»Two hands clasped-Crossed pipe and tomahawk/PEACE AND 
FRIENDSHIP», strike on perimetre. Weight:224gr.& Diameter:76mm. Almost Extremely Fine

A/EF 30

PAPER MONEY - BANKNOTES

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE

5381 FC 1/2 right part of 10dr.(issued 18-9-1890)/(Pick 37), used as 5dr. before 1897 when the first 5dr. was 
issued. (Pick 42) Extremly rare, two pinholes (Pick 36).Very Fine plus

VF+ 900

5382 FC 5 drx.(1-1-1911) with Portrait of «G.Stavros» at left & «Arms of Kg. George» at right. In black on 
purple and green unpt. Commander:ΣΤΡΕΙΤ. Pressed & rusted (Pick 54a) VERY GOOD

VG 45

5383 FC 25 drx.(15 July 1917) with «2 Woman at ctr.& portrait of G.Stavros at l.» in black on red and blue 
unpt. Commander:ΖΑΙΜΗΣ. Three pinholes (Pick 52a) Almost Fine.

A/F 60

5384 FC 2 Χ 5 drx.(9-8-1918)(1922) with Portrait of «G.Stavros» in Black on red and m/c unpt.Black 
ovpt.»ΝΕΟΝ».Two pcs. with continuous ser.nos.»ΔΠ 1505 953076/77.One of them,almost 
uncirculated the other with two pinholes.(Pick 64a) ALMOST UNCIRCULATED TO UNCIRCULATED

A/UNC 205

5385 FC 2 X 5 drx.(28-4-1923) with Portrait of «G.Stavros» in Black on orange and green unpt,signature with 
rubber-stamp. Two pcs. with continuous ser. nos. «ΔΑ 068 201677/78»(Pick 73a) UNCIRCULATED

UNC 265

BANK OF GREECE (Provisional Issues)

5386 FC 100 drx.(1928)/(1926,ΝΕΟΝ / old date 20-4-1923). FIRST PROVISIONAL ISSUE. Ovpt.»ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ 
ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» on two sides.(mirrored on back) with portrait of «G.Stavros» in green. Back: olive 
with church at ctr.(Pick 93a) Good to Very Good

G-VG 4

5387 FC 50 drx.(1928)/(old date 24-5-1927) THIRD PROVISIONAL ISSUE. Ovpt.»ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ» 
with portrait of «G.Stavros» in brown on orange and green unpt. Pressed and rusted. (Pick 97a) 
Very Fine

VF 4

BANK OF GREECE (Regular Issues)

5388 FC 3 x 50dr.(1 Sept.1935) with «Girl with sheat of wheat» in multicolour.Continuous Serial Nos.AK-004 
651021/AK-004 651023. (Pick 104a).Almost uncirculated.

A/UNC 42

5389 FC 1.000 drx.(1-5-1935) with «Girl in national costume» in multicolor. «Workman at l. and r. girl in 
national costume at ctr.» on back. small tear on lower margin.(Pick 106a) Very Fine

VF 5

5390 FC 2 x 50 drx.(1-1-1939) with «Hesiod» in green. Two pcs. with continuous ser. nos. «Ν-026 458386-
387». Printer:TDLR (Pick 107a) Uncirculated

UNC 4
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5391 FC 50 drx.(1 Jan. 1939) with «Hesiod» at left. in green. Serial nos.»Α - 120 000000».without 
SPECIMEN,CANCELLED or ΑΚΥΡΟΝ. Internal specimen of Printer,with mixed up signatures of 
Governor and Director.Handwritten on lower margin. On backside spot on lower margin.(Pick 107s) 
& (Stratoudakis 106sia.) Extra Fine plus

XF+ 490

1941 TOWN CACHETS (Re-issue)

5392 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote with large box cachet (two) on face, six file holes. 
On 1000 drx. (15-10-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8a) VERY GOOD

VG 3

5393 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» 7 x cancelled banknote with large box cachet in back & six file holes. 
50 drx.(13-5-1927) & (1-9-1935), 100 drx.(14-6-1927), 500 drx.(1-10-1932), 1000 drx.(15-10-
1926),(4-11-1926) & (1-5-1935).(Pick 112,113,114,115 & Grabowski GR 2b,3,5c,7,8a,8b,9) Poor to 
Very Good

POOR 11

5394 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Bolos with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 50 drx.(24-5-1927) (Pick 112 & Grabowski GR 2c) GOOD

G 4

5395 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Bolos with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 100 drx.(14-6-1927) (Pick 113 & Grabowski GR 5c) POOR

POOR 4

5396 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Bolos with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 1000 drx.(15-10-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8a) VERY GOOD

VG 4

5397 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Bolo with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 1000 drx.(1-5-1935) (Pick 115 & Grabowski 9) GOOD

G 4

5398 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Heraklion with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 1000 drx.(15-10-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8a) Good

G 5

5399 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Heraklion with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 1000 drx.(4-11-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8b) Almost Fine

A/F 6

5400 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Kabala with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 500 drx.(1-10-1932) (Pick 114 & Grabowski 7) GOOD

G 15

5401 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Kabala with large box cachet in back & nine file 
holes,on 1000 drx. (4-11-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8b) FINE

F 9

5402 FC 1941 «Emergency re-issue» cancelled banknote of Larissa with large box cachet in back & six file 
holes,on 1000 drx.(4-11-1926). WITH SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT STAMP BY THE PREVIOUS LOT.(Pick 
115 & Grabowski GR 8b) Very Good

VG 4

WWII  ISSUED  BANKNOTES

5403 FC 100dr. (10/7/1941) with «Bird frieze at left and right» in brown. Serial number «598730 ΞΚ». (Pick 
116a). (Grabowski GR 23b). Uncirculated.

UNC 4

5404 FC 6x1000 drx (1-10-1941) with «Coin of Alexander» at left. In blue and brown. Title of picture in white 
background. 6 pcs. with continuous ser. nos. «ΠΩ 491056-491061» (Pick 117b) & (Grabowski GR 
13b). Almost Uncirculated/Uncirculated.

AU 30

5405 FC 10 million drx.(29-7-1944) in brown and dk.brown,ser.nos «874374 ΑΑ», & with suffix letters. THICK 
PAPER.(Pick 129b) & (Grabowski GR 25b) Extra Fine

XF 18

5406 FC 25 million drx.(10-8-1944) with «Ancient Greek coin at l.and r.» in green,ser.nos.»318370 ΞΔ» & 
serial.nos with suffix letters(Pick 130b) & (Grabowski GR 26d) Αlmost Uncirculated

A/UNC 3

5407 FC 2 x 25 million drx.(10-8-1944) with «Ancient Greek coin at l.and r.» in green,two pcs. with continuous 
ser.nos. «874010-011 ΕΗ» & serial.nos with suffix letters(Pick 130b) & (Grabowski GR 26d) Almost 
Uncirculated

A/UNC 8

5408 FC 25 million drx.(10-8-1944) with «Ancient Greek coin at l.and r.» in green,ser.nos. «ΙΒ 878615» & 
serial.nos with prefix letters.With error/folding  in the middle (Pick 130a) & (Grabowski GR 26a) 
Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 18

5409 FC 2 x 200 million drx.(9-9-1944) with «Parthenon frieze» at ctr. in brown and red-brown. Unpt. in tightly 
woven pattern w/o circles. Serial nos with prefix letters. Two pcs. with continuous ser.nos. «ΙΔ 
261696-ΙΔ 261697».(Pick 131a & Grabowski GR 27a) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 5

5410 FC 200 million drx.(9-9-1944) with «Parthenon frieze» at ctr. in brown and red-brown,Printed off center.
(Pick 131a) & (Grabowski GR 27c) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 29

5411 FC 2 x 10 billion drx.(20-10-1944) with «Arethusa on dekadrachm of Syracuse» at l. in black and blue-
black on tan unpt.,ser.nos with prefix letters. Two pcs. with same Serial nos.»ΚΕ 215697».(Pick 
134a) & (Grabowski GR 31a) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 6
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5412 FC 10 billion drx.(20-10-1944) with «Arethusa on dekadrachm of Syracuse» at l. in black and blue-
black on tan unpt.,ser.nos with suffix letters. PRINTED off center.(Pick 134b) & (Grabowski GR 31b) 
Almost Very Fine

A/VF 29

BANKNOTES ISSUED AFTER WWII

5413 FC 50 drx. 1 January 1941.(2-1-1945) with «Hsiod» in red-brown on lilac underprint. Wmk:Young male 
head. Printer:TDLR (Pick 168) Uncirculated

UNC 14

5414 FC 50 drx.(9-11-1944) with «Statue of Nike of Samothrake / Phoenix», in Brown on blue on gold 
unterprint. (Pick 169) Uncirculated

UNC 40

5415 FC 100 drx. (1944) with «Canaris (maritime hero)»,in Blue on gold unterprint. with «η.Ε-199 101113» 
(Pick 170a) Uncirculated

UNC 29

5416 FC 500 drx. (1945) with «Portrait of Capodistrias.(statesman)» in green. With second type, serial nos. 
(Pick 171) Uncirculated

UNC 25

5417 FC 1.000 drx.(1944) with portrait of «Kolokotronis» in brown. First type of Ser.Nos. (Pick 172a) Almost 
Uncirculated

A/UNC 31

5418 FC 1.000 drx. (9 January 1947) Δ’ issue.With portrait of «Kolokotronis» in brown. Wmk.: Ancient warrior 
w/helmet.(Pick 180a) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 14

5419 FC 1.000 drx. (14 November 1947) E’issue.With portrait of «Kolokotronis» in brown. Without wmk. 
Pressed & rusted (Pick 180b) Almost Very Fine

A/VF 3

5420 FC 5.000drx.(1947) with «woman & children» in purple on orange underprint, size:153 x 80mm.(Pick 
177a). Almost Very Fine

A/VF 30

5421 FC 50.000 drx. (1-12-1950) with «Portrait of woman» at left in olive and gray. Washed and pressed (Pick 
185a) Fine

F 6

5422 FC 50 drx. (1-3-1955) with «Pericles» in green, washed & pressed.(Pick 191a) Fine plus F+ 15

5423 FC 100dr. (1 July 1955) with portrait of «Themistocles» in red on multicolor underprint. (Pick 192b). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 50

5424 FC 100 dr. (1 July 1955) with portrait of «Themistocles» in red on multicolour in 2 continuous Ser.
Nos.»θ.10 526514/526515».Commander signature «Zolotas».Lightly curved in the middle. (Pick 
192b).Uncirculated.

UNC 140

5425 FC 2 x 500 dr. (8-8-1955) with portrait of «Socrates» in green on multicolor underprint. (Pick 193a). 
Continuous serial numbers ( E.09 692854-55). Uncirculated.

UNC 350

5426 FC 2 x 1.000drx.(16-4-1956) with «Alexander the Great» in brown, two pcs. with difference in colour.
(one is light coloured).(Pick 194a) Very Fine(pinholes) & Almost Uncirculated

VF/
AU

35

COIN NOTES - MINISTRY OF FINANCE

5427 FC 2 x 1drx.27-10-1917.(1918) with «Hermes seated at ctr.» in Darker brown w/o unpt.Inner line 
in diamond surrounding Hermes,diamond brown.Two pcs. with continuous Ser.nos «Α/36 
42053/42054» (Pick 304b) Uncirculated

UNC 80

5428 FC  1drx.27-10-1917.(1918) with «Hermes seated at ctr.» in Darker brown w/o unpt.Inner line in 
diamond surrounding Hermes,diamond brown.Ser.nos «Α/36 42414»,two pinholes (Pick 304b) 
Uncirculated

UNC 30

5429 FC 2 x 1drx. 27-10-1917.(1918) with «Hermes seated at right» in Purple on lilac and m/c unpt.Two pcs. 
with continuous ser.nos.»Α 31 056945/946» (Pick 309) Uncirculated

UNC 88

5430 FC 50 Lept.,1dr.,2dr. & 5dr.(18/6/1941), with legend:»ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ».Complete set of 4 pcs.
(Pick 316-319) & (Grabowski GR 33-GR 36) Uncirculated

UNC 5

5431 FC 20dr (9-11-1941) with «Zeus on ancient coin» in blue on orange underprint (Pick 323).Almost 
uncirculated

A/UNC 5

5432 FC 100drx.(10-7-1950) «Constantine»,Blue on orange unpt.(Pick 324a) Uncirculated UNC 6

5433 FC 500drx.(10-7-1950) «Byzantine coin»,Green on brown unpt.(Pick 325a) Almost Uncirculated AU 8

5434 FC 1.000 drx.(10-7-1950) «Ancient coin». Brown on orange and green unpt.(Pick 326a) Almost 
Uncirculated to Uncirculated

AU/
UN

15

5435 FC 100 drx. (1-11-1953) «Constantine»,Blue on orange unpt.(Pick 324b) Uncirculated UNC 8

5436 FC 1000 drx. (1-11-1953) «Ancient coin»,Brown on orange and green unpt.(Pick 326b) Extra Fine XF 13
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TREASURY BONDS & FISCAL NOTES

5437 FC 100.000 drx. (15-5-1943)(Serie 3th) Agricultural treasury bond, in green. With ser.nos.»ΓΑ 006033» 
(Paper without watermark)(Pick 143) Uncirculated

UNC 1350

ITALIAN OCCUPATION WWII

5438 FC 100 dr. (1941) for «ISOLE JONIE» with «Old man» at left in blue. (Pick M15). Uncirculated. UNC 48

5439 FC 100dr (1941) for «ISOLE JONIE» with «Old man» at I. in blue (Pick M 15).Almost uncirculated A/UNC 30

5440 FC 2x1000 dr. (1941) for «ISOLE JONIE» with «Ceasar’s head» at left in brown. Two pcs. with 
Continuous Serial Numbers (0001 113882-883). (Pick 17a). Uncirculated.

UNC 160

BRITISH MILITARY AUTHORITY

5441 FC 6 pence (1943) of British Military Authority. (circulated after the liberation, 1944/5) in red-brown on 
green and peach unpt. Back red,green,blue and purple. With rounded corners & rusted. (Pick M1) 
Extra Fine

XF 37

5442 FC 5 shillings. (1943) of British Military Authority.(circulated after the liberation, 1944/5) in brown on 
blue and green unpt. Back violet on green and blue unpt. With blunt corners & rusted (Pick M4) 
Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC 11

PRIVILEGED BANK OF EPIRO-THESSALY

5443 FC Vertical pair of, 2 drx.(21-12-1885) with portrait of «Hermes» at left ant «Athena» at right, in black on 
blue and tan unpt. Backside green,with file hole and Ser. No. «Σ000 00000» (Pick S 105s)

UNC 205

CIVILIAN COMMITTEE FOR NATIONAL LIBERATION

5444 FC 5 okas of wheat.(1 Oka =2,82 pounds) 5-6-1944.With «Burning houses at l.,standing soldier with 
rifle at ctr. and Farmers at r.» in black on green and yellow unpt.With mauve stamp «Π.Ε.Ε.Α.» on 
back.& stamped serial nos.»Α 40558»,rusted (Pick S 161b) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 31

5445 FC 5 okas of wheat.(1 Oka =2,82 pounds) 5-6-1944.With «Burning houses at l.,standing 
soldier with rifle at ctr. and Farmers at r.» in black on green and yellow unpt.With mauve 
stamp(DOUBLE).»ΓΕΝΙΚΟΝ ΣΤΡΑΤΗΓΕΙΟΝ 1943/GENERAL HEADQUARTERS» on back. Without 
serial nos. but with small problem on left vertical margin.(Pick S 161r) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 70

ZAGORA’S FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE

5446 FC 10.000 drx./1000 drx.(1 July 1945) payment order multicolor painting issued at Zagora-Thessaly. 
Large Serial# machine numbered.(No 783) Plain back. Uncirculated

UNC 29

BANKNOTES OF CYPRUS

5447 FC 500 mils (1-6-1972) with «Arms & map» at right in green on multicolour underprint (Pick 42a). Fine 
plus

F+ 7

5448 FC 250 mils (1-10-1981) with «Fruit» at left in blue on multicolour underprint (Pick 41c). Fine plus F+ 4

5449 FC 250 mils (1-6-1982)(last issue of 250 mils) with «Fruit» at left in blue on multicolour underprint (Pick 
41c). Very Fine

VF 6

BANKNOTES OF OTHER COUNTRIES

5450 FC ARGENTINA: 1 Peso.(1993) Uncut vertical pair. With «Carlos Pellegrini» in dark blue and violet-
brown on multicolor underprint. (Pick 339b) UNCIRCULATED

UNC 2
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5451 FC ARGENTINA: 2 Pesos.(1993) Uncut vertical pair. With «Bartolome Mitre» in deep blue and red-violet 
on multicolor underprint. (Pick 340b) UNCIRCULATED

UNC 3

5452 FC CUBA:1 Peso.(1981) with «JOSE MARTI» in olive-green on ochre underprint. with red ovpt. 
«ESPECIMEN» on both sides & ser.nos. «AC 00 000000». On lower margin «002684» (Pick 102bs) 
Uncirculated

UNC 3

5453 FC SPAIN:100 pesetas (1-7-1925)(1936) with «Felipe II & Monastery of El.Escorial» in dk.blue and 
green on m/c unpt,rust (Pick 69c) Fine

F  OFFER

5454 FC SPAIN:100 Pesetas.17-11-1970(1974) with «Manuel de Falla» in brown on pale orange and 
multicolor underprint.Serial nos «4 J 9897816».(Pick 152a) Very Good

VG  OFFER

5455 FC SWITZERLAND:20 Franken (5-1-1970) with «General Guillaume-Henri Dufour» at right in blue on 
multicolor unpt.Back:Silver thistle at left center (Pick 46r) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 38

5456 FC SWITZERLAND:50 Franken (7-3-1973) with «Girl» at upper right in green and red on multicolor 
unpt.Back:Apple havesting scene (symbolizing fertility) (Pick 48m) Uncirculated

UNC 60

VARIOUS

5457 FC Lithuania: spec Coupon/talonas to buy food, February/Vasaris, 1993. Uncirculated UNC 2

ΤΕΛΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑΣ - ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ
END OF SALE - THANK YOU





Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο 
αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) 
απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να 
επιστρέφονται όπως παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από 
τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν στην Αίθουσα μετά 
την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών 
που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικροαξίες, καθώς και φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη 
φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, περιθώρια, οδόνττωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματό-

σημο, ο λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων ταχυδρομικών προσφο-
ρών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς 

γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.
 

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα 
να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.

Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 ημερών από την παρα-
λαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται 
επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. 
Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το 
νόμιμο επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. Συμμετοχή 
αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους 

όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο προσφορών. Τα έξοδα 
αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Έξοδα συσκευασίας δεν χρεώνονται. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του 

Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών ΦΠΑ επί της προ-
μήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της δημοπρασίας.

Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του 
λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύ-
θυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. 
Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου 

Θεσσαλονίκης.

ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ



All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the contrary is indicated. The 
purchaser may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post office date stamp) after the end of  the auction, if  he proves it 
is not genuine or incorrectly described. The lots must be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been 
examined by the buyers before the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned after 
leaving the place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described as having 
defects. Any illustration is part of  the description and items cannot be returned for defects visible in it. When the value of  

a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of  the latter shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

The highest bidder shall prevail. In case of  equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as succesful. Telephone bids 
are acceptable, but should be confirmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of  the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of  the lots, to divide it into two 
or more parts, or to join two or more lots into one.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of  the Sale.

Payment must be made in full just after the end of  the sale in the room, or within 10 days after receipt of  our invoice. 
Foreign buyers can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank Cheque, personal cheque and money 
order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account. The Auctioneer has 
a descretion to waive payment of  the interest. Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. 

Any buyer could be excluded if  he is not a person of  good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

The invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insurance is charged to the 
buyers. No packing cost is charged. The receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Office constitutes delivery receipt for the 

Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective Value Additive Tax 
(VAT) on our commission. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale after the end of  the auction.

The sale price of  lots marked as “OFFER” is defined by the highest offer, highest bid wins the item at said price.

The bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise aggreed, in writing, with 
the company.

Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of  sale and accepts them. Any dispute shall be 
subject to the jurisdiction of  the competent Court in Thessaloniki, Greece.

CONDITIONS OF SALE





1

5001     40 €

5003     55 €

5004     185 €

5005     75 €

5006     270 €

5002     40 €

5007     90 €

5008     65 €

5009     40 €

5011     25 €

5012     50 €

5013     25 €

5010     115 €

5014     45 €

5015     30 €

5016     150 €



2

5017     175 € 5018     15 € 5019     20 €

5020     50 €

5021     80 €

5022     15 €

5023     30 €

5024     90 €

5025     35 €

5026     185 €

5027     600 €

5028     150 €

5029     315 €

5030     120 €

5031     360 €



3

5035     90 €
5036     950 € 5037     570 €

5032     70 €
5033     275 € 5034     30 €

5038     90 €

5039     11 €
5040     30 € 5041     20 €

5043     7 €

5048     85 €

5046     10 €
5042     10 €



4

5044     8 €
5045     11 €

5047     14 €

5049     9 €

5050     8 €

5051     40 €

5052     25 €

5053     35 €

5054     145 € 5055     8 € 5057     355 €



5

5056     19 €

5063     160 €

5058     20 €



6

5059     65 € 5060     65 €

5061     65 € 5062     65 €

5064     125 € 5065     1530 € 5066     1710 € 5068     85 €

5067     50 €5069     75 € 5070     90 € 5071     3 € 5072     140 € 5073     150 €



7

5075     280 €

5077     45 €

5081     180 €

5083     400 €

5085     140 €

5087     40 €

5090     300 €

5076     90 €

5080     140 €

5082     175 €

5084     115 €

5086     105 €

5088     105 €

5091     240 €

5074     64 €

5078     105 €

5079     145 €

5089     90 €

5097     5 €



8

5101     320 €

5111     920 €

5094     350 €

5096     3 €

5099     125 €

5102     760 €

5104     9 €

5105     7 €

5106     3 €

5107     9 €

5095     700 €

5092     250 €

5100     9 €

5103     360 €

5108     18 €

5109     240 €

5110     440 €

5098     15 €

5093     150 €



9

5112     9 €

5113     22 €

5114     13 €

5115     22 €

5116     3 €

5117     23 €

5118     45 €

5119     45 € 5122     23 €

5120     23 €

5123     300 €

5121     45 € 5124     45 €



10

5125     8 € 5126     27 €

5127     33 € 5128     27 €

5129     3 € 5130     33 €

5133     53 €

5131     4 €

5134     33 €

5135     9 €

5136     9 €

5132     18 € 5137     14 €



11

51
38

   
  9

 €

51
41

   
  9

 €
51

43
   

  9
 €

5139     14 €

5140     14 €

5142     14 €

5144     14 €

5149     14 €

51
45

   
  9

 € 51
46

   
  9

 €

51
47

   
  9

 € 51
48

   
  9

 €



12

5150     9 €

5151     9 €

5152     9 €

5153     9 €

5154     9 €

5157     9 €

5158     9 €

5155     14 €

5156     14 €

5159     14 €



13

5160     9 €

5162     9 €

5163     9 €

5165     9 €

5166     9 €

5168     11 €

5170     11 € 5171     9 €

5172     9 €



14

5173     9 €

5174     11 € 5176     9 €

5177     15 €
5178     5 € 5179     33 €

5180     11 € 5181     11 € 5182     11 €

5169     14 € 5175     14 €5161     14 € 5164     14 € 5167     14 €



15

5183     11 € 5184     11 € 5185     11 €

5186     11 € 5187     11 € 5188     11 €

5189     11 € 5190     11 € 5191     11 €

5192     11 € 5193     11 € 5194     11 €

5195     11 € 5196     11 € 5197     11 €

5198     11 € 5199     11 € 5200     11 €

5201     11 € 5202     11 € 5203     11 €



16

5204     11 € 5205     11 € 5206     11 €

5207     11 € 5208     11 € 5209     11 €

5210     11 € 5211     11 € 5212     11 €

5213     11 € 5214     11 € 5215     11 €

5216     11 € 5217     11 € 5218     11 €

5219     11 € 5220     11 € 5221     11 €

5222     11 € 5223     11 € 5224     11 €



17

5225     11 € 5226     11 € 5227     11 €

5228     11 € 5229     11 € 5230     11 €

5231     11 € 5232     11 €

5233     28 € 5234     14 € 5235     14 € 5236     14 €

5237     14 € 5238     14 € 5239     14 € 5240     27 €



18

5241     14 € 5243     27 € 5244     27 €

5249     28 €5251     15 €5247     14 € 5250     15 €

5248     28 €5246     14 €5242     14 € 5245     14 €

5252     15 € 5253     14 €



19

5254     14 €

5259     15 €

5264     14 €

5255     14 €

5260     15 €

5265     14 €

5256     14 €

5261     15 €

5266     15 €

5257     15 €

5262     14 €

5267     15 €

5258     15 €

5263     14 €

5268     15 €

5269     15 € 5270     15 €



20

5271     15 €

5273     15 €

5279     16 €

5272     29 €

5275     16 € 5276     16 €

5283     38 €

5274     32 €

5277     16 € 5278     17 €

5284     38 €

5280     16 € 5281     16 €



21

5286     21 €

5282     16 €

5292     19 €

5290     18 € 5291     17 €

5287     38 €

5294     38 €

5285     38 €

5288     18 €

5293     19 €

5289     18 €

5295     19 €

5296     19 € 5299     14 €



22

5297     55 € 5298     55 €

5300     8 €

5301     14 €

5302     8 €

5303     8 €

5304     9 €

5305     9 €

5306     9 € 5307     9 €



23

5308     7 €

5310     7 €

5312     7 €

5309     7 €

5311     7 €

5313     7 €

5314     7 €
5317     6 €



24

5316     13 €

5320     9 €

5321     9 €

5322     9 €

5324     9 €

5325     9 €

5326     9 €

5315     10 €

5319     9 €

5318     9 €

5323     6 €

5327     9 €

5328     11 €

5329     6 €



25

5331     11 €

5332     6 € 5333     6 € 5334     6 €

5335     11 €

5336     10 €

5337     6 €

5338     10 €

5339     11 €

5340     18 €

5341     18 €

5342     15 €

5343     15 €



26

5346     390 € 5347     40 €

5344     300 €

5345     205 €



27

5348     9 € 5349     2 €

5350     9 €

5351     790 €5355     7 €



28

5354     45 €

5356     95 €

5353     470 € 5352     15 €

5357     80 € 5358     60 €

5359     25 €



29

5360     40 €

5361     25 €

5362     80 €

5363     20 €
5364     30 €

5365     20 €

5366     35 €

5369     35 €5370     70 €



30

5367     40 €

5368     50 €

5371     55 €

5372     40 €

5373     20 €

5374     30 €

5376     40 €

5379     20 €



31

5375     40 €

5377     30 €

5378     33 €
5380     30 €

5382     45 €

5383     60 €

5381     900 €



32

5387     4 € 5388     42 €

5389     5 € 5390     4 €

5384     205 €

5385     265 €

5386     4 €



33

5391     490 €

5392     3 €

5393     11 €

5394     4 €

5395     4 €

5396     4 €



34

5397     4 € 5398     5 €

5399     6 € 5400     15 €

5401     9 € 5402     4 €

5403     4 € 5404     30 €

5405     18 € 5406     3 €



35

5407     8 € 5408     18 €

5409     5 € 5410     29 €

5411     6 €

5412     29 € 5413     14 €

5414     40 €
5415     29 €



36

5416     25 € 5417     31 €

5418     14 € 5419     3 €

5420     30 €

5421     6 €

5422     15 € 5423     50 €

5425     350 €



37

5424     140 €

5426     35 €5427     80 €

5428     30 €

5430     5 €

5429     88 €

5432     6 €



38

5437     1350 €

5431     5 €

5433     8 €

5434     15 €

5435     8 €

5436     13 € 5438     48 €



39

5439     30 €

5440     160 €

5443     205 €

5441     37 € 5444     31 €

5442     11 €
5445     70 €



40

5448     4 € 5449     6 €

5450     2 € 5451     3 €

5452     3 €

5453     1 €

5447     7 €
5446     29 €



41

5455     38 € 5456     60 €

5454     1 € 5457     2 €




